

March 5, 2025

Honorable Scott S. Harris Clerk of the Court Supreme Court of the United States One First Street, NE Washington, DC 20543-0001

> Re: Eunice Medina v. Planned Parenthood South Atlantic, et al. Case No. 23-1275

Dear Mr. Harris,

On December 20, 2024, I advised the Court that Petitioner Robert M. Kerr, in his official capacity as Director of the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services, had retired and been succeeded by Eunice Medina, in her official capacity as Interim Director of the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services. Ms. Medina was subsequently substituted as Petitioner under Supreme Court Rule 35.3.

The South Carolina Senate has recently confirmed Eunice Medina as the Director of the South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services. Therefore, I request that the Court update Petitioner's designation as Director rather than Interim Director.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

s/ <u>John J. Bursch</u> John J. Bursch Counsel for Petitioner

cc: Nicole A. Saharsky, nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com Counsel for Respondents